WHEREAS, the bids received were publicly opened, examined and declared by officials of 

Village of Willowbrook and Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. on May 21, 2025 at 11:00 a.m.; and 

WHEREAS, of the bids received and opened, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for 

the Project is Landworks, Ltd., at a base bid of Five Million Ninety-Six Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty-

Five and 62/100ths Dollars ($5,096,685.62). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals.  

The foregoing recitals are incorporated and made a part of this Ordinance as though set forth 

herein. 

SECTION 2: Lowest Responsive and Responsible Bidder. 

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook do hereby find Landworks, Ltd. 

to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the Project at a base bid of Five Million Ninety-

Six Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty-Five and 62/100ths Dollars ($5,096,685.62), as set forth in its bid 

for the Borse Memorial Community Park Phase III Rehabilitation Project.  

SECTION 3: Conditional Award of Contract. 

Landworks, Ltd. is hereby awarded the contract for the Project at the price not to exceed Five 

Million Ninety-Six Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty-Five and 62/100ths Dollars ($5,096,685.62), as set 

forth in its bid proposal subject to: the furnishing of the proper bonds and execution of all contract 

documents. 

SECTION 4: Execution of Contract. 

Provided further that Landworks, Ltd. returns to the Village a contract, attached hereto as Exhibit